
City Council Regular Meeting
AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER: 16

SUBJECT: 
Construction Change Order No. 1 to Increase the Construction Contract with Las Vegas Paving Corporation 
from $2,800,000 to $4,300,000 from ARPA Funds for the Intersection and Roadway Improvements FY20 Service 
Contract (Bid No. 1652; CIP 10509-20B). (Citywide) (For Possible Action; Recommendation – Approve)
REQUESTED BY:
Michael Hudgeons, Director of Public Works

WARD:
 (Citywide)

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION: 
Approve Change Order No. 1 to increase the construction contract with Las Vegas Paving Corporation from 
$2,800,000 to $4,300,000.

FISCAL IMPACT:  
Amount: $1,500,000 
$2,800,000 Original Contract
$1,500,000 Change Order
$4,300,000 Revised Contract Total

Explanation: $1,500,000 2022 RTC Motor Vehicle Tax
$500,000 2022 Utility Asphalt Maint.
$500,000 2023 Utility Asphalt Maint.
$300,000 2024 Utility Asphalt Maint.
$1,500,000 2025 ARPA Change Order
Total $4,300,000 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 
473-290312-450540 610-
600325-420500 610-600325-
420500 610-600325-420500

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
At its meeting on February 2, 2022, City Council awarded Bid Number 1652 and approved construction 
contract with Las Vegas Paving Corporation, in the amount of $2,800,000 for Intersection and Roadway 
Improvements FY20 Service Contract, CIP Project 10509-20B.

This change order will add funds to allow additional contracted projects to remediate deteriorated streets in 
and around City-owned infrastructure located in North Las Vegas, Clark County, City of Las Vegas, and Nevada 
Department of Transportation jurisdictions.

The work generally consists of asphalt patching, repair, and reconstruction as needed. The specific nature of 
the work and duration will be site specific.

CIP No. Related  Item: 



2
0
2
7

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Safe and Livable Community, Quality Municipal Services

PREPARED BY: 

Michael Hudgeons, Director of Public Works

Respectfully Submitted

Micaela R. Moore,
City Manager

MEETING DATE: 

August 21, 2024


